ORIGINAL

## Decision No. 73116

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application ) of UNITED CLEARINGS, INC., a cor-) poration, for a certificate of ) public convenience and necessity ) as a freight forwarder of special ) cormodities between points in the ) State of California pursuant to ) Section 1010 of the California Public Utilities Code.

Application No. 47692

## ORDER AMENDING DECISION NO. 70161

The applicant having filed a petition for reopening and modification of Decision No. 70161, dated January 4, 1966, in Application No. 47692, and the Commission being of the opinion that such petition should be granted, Decision No. 70161 amended, and a public hearing being unnecessary,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

1. The findings in said decision are amended to read as follows:

## Findings

1. The applicant is a freight forwarder, as defined in Section 220 of the Public Utilities Code.

2. The applicant ships, or arranges to ship, property via airline common carriers.

2. The conclusions in Decision No. 70161 are amended to read as follows:

Conclusions

1. The applicant is rendering service as a freight forwarder, as defined in Section 220 of

NB.

A.47692 NB

the Public Utilities Code, using airline common carriers as the underlying common carriers for service between points in California.

2. The Commission has jurisdiction over the applicant's proposed operations as a freight forwarder.

3. As a freight forwarder, applicant should be required to file tariffs setting forth its rates and rules applicable to such service.

4. The applicant should be granted a certificate of public convenience and necessity as a freight forwarder using airline common carriers as its underlying common carriers for service between points in California to the extent set forth in Appendix A of the order in Decision No. 70161, dated January 4, 1966.

3. The order of said Decision No. 70161 is amended to read as follows:

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. A certificate of public convenience and necessity is granted to United Clearings, Inc., authorizing it to operate as a freight forwarder, as defined in Section 220 of the Public Utilities Code, using airline common carriers for the transportation of the commodities specified in Appendix A attached to Decision No. 70161 and subject to the weight limitation therein specified.

2. In providing service pursuant to the certificate herein granted, applicant shall comply with and observe the following service regulations:

> a. Within thirty days after the effective date hereof, applicant shall file a written acceptance of the

> > -7-

certificate herein granted. By accepting the certificate of public convenience and necessity herein granted, applicant is placed on notice that it will be required, among other things, to file annual reports of its operations. Failure to file such reports, in such form and at such time as the Commission may direct, may result in a cancellation of the operating authority granted by this decision.

- b. Within one hundred twenty days after the effective date hereof, applicant shall establish the service herein authorized and file tariffs, in triplicate, in the Commission's office.
- c. The tariff filings shall be made effective not earlier than thirty days after the effective date of this order on not less than thirty days' notice to the Commission and the public, and the effective date of the tariff filings shall be concurrent with the establishment of the service herein authorized.
- d. The tariff filings made pursuant to this order shall comply with the regulations governing the construction and filing of tariffs set forth in the Commission's General Orders Nos. 117 and 105-A.

The effective date of this order shall be the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco , California, this \_2/ K SEPTEMBER day of , 1967. resident one 10 Commissioners Commissioner A. W. Gatov, being necessarily absent, did not participate in the disposition of this proceeding. -3-